
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Ceri Shotton 01352 702305
ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Helen Brown (Chair)

Councillors: Pam Banks, Gillian Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, 
Rosetta Dolphin, David Evans, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Kevin Rush, 
Dale Selvester and Linda Thew

5 January, 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2023 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber, 
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 14 December, 2022.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 9 – 
18)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator  

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

5 HOUSING RENT INCOME AND WELFARE RESPONSE (Pages 19 - 30)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To provide an update on the impacts of welfare reforms and 
the work that is ongoing to mitigate them. 
.

6 COUNCIL PLAN 2022-23 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORTING (Pages 
31 - 64)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities and performance levels identified in the Council Plan.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on Wednesday, 14 
December 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors: Gilliam Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rosetta Dolphin, David 
Evans, Ray Hughes, Kevin Rush, Dale Selvester and Linda Thew, Gillian Brockley, 
Christine Jones, Dale Selvester, Billy Mullin, Paul Cunningham, Dave Hughes, Dave 
Evans, Ian Roberts.

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Bernie Attridge (for Pam Banks)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor: Marion Bateman attended as an observer 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Regeneration), Chief Executive, Principal Accountants (Corporate Finance), Housing & 
Prevention Senior Manager, Corporate Finance Manager, Business Performance Team 
Manager (Housing & Assets), Service Manager – Housing, Welfare and Communities, 
Strategic Finance Manager (Management Accounting), Contract Surveyor (Housing 
Asset Management), Strategic Finance Manager - Financial Strategy & Insurance, 
Housing Programme Services Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator & Electoral 
Services Officer.

35.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

36. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November, 2022 were approved as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillor Bernie Attridge and Councillor 
Dale Selvester.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 November be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

37.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME & ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.

The Benefits Manager provided an update on the actions relating to the Renting 
Homes (Wales) Act 2016.  She reported that Committee Services were currently 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



reviewing past reports to Members on the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 and an 
update would be provided to Members following the meeting.  

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by Councillor 
Bernie Attridge and seconded by Councillor Dale Selvester.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need 
arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

38. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO CONSIDER 
THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item was 
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

39. MTFS & BUDGET SETTING 2023-24 (STAGE 2)

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report on the latest position for the 
Council Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23 whilst awaiting the Welsh Local Government 
Provisional Settlement (LGPS) and formal budget setting process.

The Service Manager – Housing, Welfare and communities, Service Manager – 
Housing & Prevention and Strategic Housing & Programme Delivery Manager gave a 
detailed presentation which covered the following areas:

 Reminder of the Council’s Budget Position
 Cost Pressures / Budget Reductions / Past Efficiencies:
 Budget Procedure – Stage 2
 Budget Procedure – Stage 3 (Final)
 Next Steps

 
Following the presentation, officers and Cabinet Members responded to 

questions and comments raised by the Committee.  

Councillor Bernie Attridge raised concerns around the information provided to the 
Committee which he did not feel was adequate in order for proper scrutiny to take 
place.  The Corporate Finance Manager advised that information had been shared with 
all Members during the workshop sessions and that the information provided as part of 
the Agenda detailed all relevant budget information and cost pressures.

Page 4



The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by Councillor 
David Evans and seconded by Councillor Geoff Collett.

RESOLVED:

That the comments made by the Committee be collated and shared with Cabinet ahead 
of its meeting on 20 December, 2022.

40.     HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS PLAN

The Principal Accountant gave a detailed presentation which covered the 
following areas:- 

 How we compare to other stock holding authorities.
 Value for Money.    
 Welsh Governments Rent Policy.
 Income Modelling.
 Proposed Rent Inflation of 5% for all tenants.
 Rent Impact uplift & garages.
 Impact of setting rents lower than permitted
 Service Charges
 Uncontrollable Pressures
 Controllable pressures included in the service plan
 The efficiencies identified
 Prudential borrowing and 50 year pay back
 Proposed reserve level at 7%

Councillors Rosetta Dolphin and Bernie Attridge expressed their concerns at 
reserves being set at 7% when the average was 3%

The Principal Accountant added that it was a legal requirement for them to hold 
reserves at 3%, but they had been set at 7% to protect the council around future cost 
pressures, i.e. pay awards.  

In response to a suggestion from Councillor Attridge, Councillor Sean Bibby, 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Regene
[...]
tlined within the report, was moved by Councillor 
Bernie Attridge, and seconded by Councillor Geoff Collett.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the content of the Flintshire Housing Need Prospectus.

43. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.12pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 11th January, 2023

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.0
[...]
t Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides Community, Housing & Assets Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with a combined operational update on the latest welfare response 
impacts and current levels of 2022/23 housing rent arrears.

Rent arrears up to week 34 are £2.9m, compared to £2.7m at the same point last 
year. The ongoing costs-of-living crisis is having a detrimental impact on 
collections with some tenants struggling to meet the increasing living costs. 

The use of the risk-based software is still being deployed to mitigate risks and 
ensure we make early engagement with those tenants who are failing to maintain 
their rent payments.

The report also provides a further update on the impacts that welfare reforms 
continue to have on residents and other cost of living challenges.  It also provides 
an update on the work that is ongoing to mitigate many of these challenges and to 
support these households through the cost-of-living crisis.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Community, Housing & Assets Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note 
the latest financial position for 2022/23 rent collections.

2 Community, Housing & Assets Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
support the ongoing work to manage the impacts that welfare reform has, 
and will continue to have, on some of the most vulnerable residents along 
with implementing support via Welsh Government support measures to 
mitigate the cost-of-living crisis.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLANING THE LATEST POSITION FOR WELFARE REFORM AND 
COST OF LIVING CRISIS MITIGATION

1.01 The report provides a further update on the impacts that welfare reforms 
continue to have on Flintshire residents and the work that is ongoing to 
mitigate this and support these households. 

Vulnerable households have not only been impacted significantly by the 
pandemic but are now also being impacted by the cost-of-living crisis. The 
report, therefore, also provides information around a range of measures 
that have been developed to help those affected by the cost of living and 
the support provided to residents to help mitigate these negative impacts.

Spare Room Subsidy

1.02 More commonly referred to as the Bedroom Tax, this reform relates to 
restrictions of Housing Benefit or Universal Credit where the claimant is 
under occupying the property. The restrictions are:

14% reduction to the eligible rent where a person living in a social landlord 
property, has one or more “spare bedroom”

25% reduction to the eligible rent where a person living in a social landlord 
property, has two or more “spare bedrooms”.

Impact in Flintshire

1.03 Currently, a total of 454 households in Flintshire are subject to a reduction 
in their housing benefit payments because of the Bedroom Tax.  

This means that tenants affected by this restriction must find this extra 
money to pay their rent.

The data here is limited to those tenants who still claim housing benefit.  
The Bedroom Tax is a restriction that also is applied to Universal Credit 
(UC), however, the council does not have access to this data to be able to 
report on this position

Benefit Cap 

1.04 The total amount of annual ‘out of work’ benefit income which a ‘working-
age’ household can receive is set at (figures for households outside of 
greater London):

 £20,0001 for couples and lone parents (£383.56pw)
 £13,400 for single claimants (£256.99pw)

The latest figures at show that there are 10,997 households in Wales 
subject to a reduction in their housing benefit only.  The data is unavailable 
to be able to report for those in receipt of UC.

Page 20



Impact in Flintshire

1.05 As at November 2022 there were 13 households in Flintshire which were 
subject to a reduction in their housing benefit or UC as a result of the 
benefit cap being applied. The total loss each week for all these 
househ
[...]
.  

Changes in the process have been made to ensure that more households 
are signposted to claim CTR earlier.

41 cases identified where HB in payment and no CTR. Those potential 
customers have been written to with a response rate of:-

 48% return
 65% processed and granted
 Total weekly saving equating to approx. £160.                                      

Further targeted work will be undertaken during 22/23.

EXPLANING THE LATEST POSITION OF RENT ARREARS

1.13 Collection of rent continues to remain challenging with the rise in costs-of-
living and the impacts on some tenant’s ability to pay. Social tenants 
typically are less likely to have sufficient disposable income to cope with 
inflationary cost-of-living increases and this is having a direct impact on 
their ability to pay rent on time. 

1.14 The Rent Income service has experienced increased workloads with the 
risk-based software reporting a 1.2% increase in cases where we need to 
contact tenants. Some tenants are paying what they can afford but this is 
not always covering full rent and is causing a delay in payment. 

We are continuing to signpost tenants with referrals to specialist teams 
across the Council, including the Supporting People and Welfare Response 
teams.

1.15 The table below illustrates the latest position along with previous year 
comparisons:

Page 24



W
ee

k 
1

W
ee

k 
3

W
ee

k 
5

W
ee

k 
7

W
ee

k 
9

W
ee

k 
11

W
ee

k 
13

W
ee

k 
15

W
ee

k 
17

W
ee

k 
19

W
ee

k 
21

W
ee

k 
23

W
ee

k 
25

W
ee

k 
27

W
ee

k 
29

W
ee

k 
31

W
ee

k 
33

W
ee

k 
35

W
ee

k 
37

W
ee

k 
39

W
ee

k 
41

W
ee

k 
43

W
ee

k 
45

W
ee

k 
47

W
ee

k 
49

W
ee

k 
51

w
ee

k 
53

1,000,000
1,400,000
1,800,000
2,200,000
2,600,000
3,000,000

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Arrears Comparisons (2015/16 - 2022/23)

1.16 Banded arrears for 2022/23 is shown below. Tenants who owe less than 
£250 and are generally considered to be up to date with their payments 
and are excluded from the analysis.

Apr - June 2022
(Quarter 1)

July - Sept 2022
(Quarter 2 and to 

date)
Banded 
Arrears (£)

No. 
Tenants

Arrears 
(£)

No. 
Tenants

Arrears 
(£)

250 - 500 817 298,824 872 318,885
500 - 750 306 186,606 415 252,145
750 - 1,000 190 164,925 220 190,092
1,000 - 2,500 428 671,489 484 772,089
2,500 - 5,000 143 488,146 167 568,472
5000+ 31 201,625 36 234,663
Totals 1,915 2,011,615 2,194 2,336,346

An additional analysis, showing the number of tenants in each banded 
arrear category from 2020 is set out below

Not in arrears <£100 £100 - £250 £250 - £500 £500 - £750 £750 - £1000 £1000 - £2500 £2500 - £5000 £5000+
Av Apr - June 20 3150 1289 820 668 335 212 512 139 8
Av July - Sept 20 2763 1504 844 782 338 211 530 152 14
Av Oct - Dec 20 2525 1527 996 859 372 210 486 156 21
Av Jan - Mar 21 2665 1533 943 837 349 185 479 146 29
Av. Apr - June 21 3460 1216 811 651 260 164 425 128 30
Av. July to Sep 21 2860 1400 898 829 324 190 438 132 33
Av. Oct to Dec 21 2594 1301 939 972 425 213 470 142 34
Av. Jan to March 22 2769 1312 944 564 358 195 452 149 36
April - June 2022 3250 1160 796 817 306 190 428 143 31
July - September 2022 2558 1333 967 991 396 208 476 152 33
October - December 2022 2385 1368 1147 872 415 220 484 167 36

0
500

1000
1500
2000
2500
3000
3500
4000

Tenant Banding

Av Apr - June 20 Av July - Sept 20 Av Oct - Dec 20 Av Jan - Mar 21

Av. Apr - June 21 Av. July to Sep 21 Av. Oct to Dec 21 Av. Jan to March 22

April - June 2022 July - September 2022 October - December 2022

Page 25



1.17 The challenges for collection of rent from those tenants in receipt of 
universal credit continue to present a risk to the Council with more tenants 
migrating across to universal credit and the delays experienced with putting 
managed payment arrangement for some tenants where DWP deduct rent 
payments at source

To illustrate the impacts of universal credit tenants, below is a chart to 
compare the average arrears o
[...]
/18 22
2016/17 19
2015/16 22

Page 26



1.20 As part of the Councils ongoing response and to mitigate the impacts on 
tenants and ensure the long-term financial stability of the Housing Revenue 
Account, in 2021 Audit Wales undertook a comprehensive review to assess 
the effectiveness of the Council in supporting tenants and the package of 
measures that have been put in place to maximise rent collection levels 
and minimise bad debts. 

The Audit Wales review acknowledged the proactive measures already 
taken by the Council in supporting tenants and stabilising rent collections 
during a period of unprecedented change, especially with the rollout of 
Universal Credit and the impacts of the pandemic. 

Audit Wales identified additional information that may assist with additional 
reporting information to scrutiny – this relates to former tenant arrears as 
well as amounts written off during the financial year.

The table below lists the levels of arrears that have been written off in the 
last five financial years for various reasons including, insolvency, debt relief 
orders, tenants leaving the property without a forwarding addresses and 
tenants who have passed away leaving no estate or funds.

Year Value (£)
2018/19 482,910
2019/20 624,478
2020/21 195,333
2021/22 288,898
2022/23 to date 195,912
Total 1,787,532

When a tenant vacates, passes away or is evicted from a Council property 
then the rent they owe become former tenant arrears. The team continue to 
pursue these debts and some tenants have arrangements to pay in place 
to clear these arrears over a longer period. 

There is £131k currently outstanding for former tenant arrears.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The continued deployment of the Mobysoft ‘Rent Sense software, funded 
by the HRA, is necessary to control rent arrears and to ensure resources 
are targeted effectively. 

2.02 Each year, the HRA sets aside provision to meet the cost of write offs and 
there is currently adequate provision set 
[...]
 met or exceeded their 
targets, 9% are being closely monitored and 21% are currently not meeting target.

This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on those areas of 
performance which are not currently achieving their target.
                                                   

RECOMMENDATION

1. To support levels of progress and confidence in the achievement of priorities 
as at mid-year within the 2022/23 Council Plan.
 

2. To endorse and support overall performance against 2022/23 Council Plan 
performance indicators as at mid-year.

3. To be assured by explanations given for those areas of underperformance. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR 2022/2023

1.01 The Council Plan performance report provides an explanation of the progress 
made towards the delivery of the priorities set out in the 2021/22 Council 
Plan. The narrative is supported by information on performance indicators 
and/or milestones.

1.02 This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on those areas of 
performance which are not currently achieving their target.

1.03 Monitoring Activities

Each of the sub-priorities under each theme within the Plan have high level 
activities which are monitored over time. ‘Progress’ shows action against 
scheduled activity and is categorised as:

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity and, not on track
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some delay in scheduled activity, but 

broadly on track
 GREEN: Good Progress – activities completed on schedule and on track

1.04 In summary our overall progress against activities is:

Progress RAG

 We are making good (green) progress in 91 (59%) activities
 We are making satisfactory (amber) progress in 53 (35%) activities
 We are making limited (red) progress in 9 (6%) activities

1.05 The activities which show a red RAG status relevant to the Community & 
Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee are:-

AFFORDABLE AND ACCESSI

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 JANUARY 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 
11 January 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors: Pam Banks, Gillian Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rosetta 
Dolphin, David Evans, Dennis Hutchinson, Kevin Rush and Dale Selvester

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Bernie Attridge (for Linda Thew), Ted Palmer (for 
Ray Hughes)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Bill Crease, Dave Hughes and Alan Marshall 
attended as observers 

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Regeneration); Councillor Paul Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, 
Resilient Communities including Social Value and Procurement); Councillor Billy 
Mullin (Cabinet Member for Governance and Corporate Services including Health 
and Safety and Human Resources); Chief Officer (Housing & Assets); Service 
Manager - Revenues and Procurement; Service Manager - Housing Welfare and 
Communities; Service Manager – Housing Assets and Business Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator & 
Electoral Services Officer

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Ted Palmer declared a personal interest as a Council Tenant.

16. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December, 2022 were approved as 
a correct record, and moved and seconded by Councillor Bernie Attridge and 
Councillor Rosetta Dolphin.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 December be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

17. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.

The Facilitator commented that there were no proposed changes to the 
items listed for future meetings.  In referring to the actions arising from the last 
meeting, the Facilitator reported that all actions had been completed and that the 



recommendation from the Committee on the use of reserves to reduce the 
number of void properties would be considered by Cabinet at its next meeting on 
17th January, 2022.  

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by 
Councillor Bernie Attridge and seconded by Councillor Kevin Rush.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

18. HOUSING RENT INCOME AND WELFARE RESPONSE

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) introduced an operational update on 
the latest welfare reform response impacts and current levels of 2022/23 housing 
rent arrears.  The report provided an update on the impacts that welfare reforms 
continued to have on residents and the work that was ongoing to mitigate many 
of the challenges and to support households through the cost-of-living crisis.  

The Service Manager - Housing Welfare and Communities provided a 
detailed update on the latest position for welfare reform and cost-of-living crisis 
mitigation, outlining a range of measures that had been developed to help those 
affected by the cost-of-living and the support provided to residents to help 
mitigate the negative impacts.  A further update was provided on each of the 
following areas, as outlined in the report:-

 Spare Room Subsidy
 Benefit Cap
 Cost of Living Support Scheme
 Unpaid Carers
 Winter Fuel Support Scheme
 Welfare Support
 Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP’s)

The Service Manager - Revenues and Procurement provided a detailed 
update on the latest position of rent arrears, advising that the collect of rent 
continued to remain challenging with the rise of cost-of-living and the impacts on 
some tenant’s ability to pay.  The Rent Income service had experienced 
increased workloads with a 1.2% increase in cases where tenants needed to be 
contacted and the service continued to signpost tenants with referrals to 
specialist teams across the Council, including Supporting People and Welfare 
Response teams.  

The Service Manager - Revenues and Procurement highlighted the current 
level of rent arrears and number of evictions for rent arrears, as detailed within 



the report.  The challenge for collection of rent from those tenants in receipt of 
universal credit continued to present a risk to the Council with more tenants 
migrating across to universal credit and the delays experienced with putting 
management payment arrangement for some tenants where the Department of 
Work and Pensions (DWP) deduct rent payment as source. 

As part of the Councils ongoing response to mitigate the impacts on 
tenants and ensure the long-term financial stability of the Housing Revenue 
Account, in 2021 Audit Wales undertook a comprehensive review to assess the 
effectiveness of the Council in supporting tenants.  The Audit Wales review 
acknowledged the proactive measures already taken by the Council in supporting 
tenants and stabilising rent collections during a period of unprecedented change, 
especially with the rollout of Universal Credit and the impacts of the pandemic. 

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin thanked the officers for the report and 
welcomed that there had been only 1 eviction, which she felt avoided causing 
further pressure on the homelessness service.  She referred to the table showing 
the banded arrears for 2022/23 commenting on the different levels of rent paid by 
tenants, and asked if the levels of rent could be identified within the table in future 
reports.  The Service Manager - Revenues and Procurement agreed to look into 
whether this could be provided in future reports.  

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson thanked officers for the report, which he felt 
provided the most accurate and up to date information available.  In relation to 
the increase on the trend for rent arrears, he asked if the Service Manager 
expected this to reduce by the end of the financial year.  The Service Manager - 
Revenues and Procurement advised that expected the rent arrears to reduce by 
the end of the financial year but commented on the effects of the pandemic and 
the need to ensure that the arrears remained stable.    

Councillor Bernie Attridge raised concerns around the current level of rent 
arrears which he did not feel was under control, highlighting previous occasions 
where Members had raised significant concern when rent arrears had increased 
to £1M.  He did not feel that there being only 1 eviction should be celebrated as 
he felt that those properties could be provided to tenants who were willing to pay 
their rent and this would reduce the rent arrears and benefit the Housing 
Revenue Account.  He asked how many officers formed part of the Income 
Maximisation Team, which he said had been put in place to free up Housing 
Officer time.  The Service Manager - Revenues and Procurement and Service 
Manager - Housing Welfare and Communities advised that there were 7 officers 
within the rent collection team and 5 officers within the income maximisation 
welfare reform team.   

In response to a further question from Councillor Attridge around 
comparisons on rent arrears with other Local Authorities and Registered Social 
Landlords (RSL’s), the Service Manager - Revenues and Procurement agreed to 
look at what benchmarking data could be provided in the future reports.  This 
information may have to be anonymised.

In response to a question from the Chair, the Service Manager - Revenues 
and Procurement agreed to provide information on the number of cases waiting 
to go back to court to the Committee following the meeting.



Councillor Dave Evans commented on the 454 households in Flintshire 
which were subject to a reduction in their housing benefit payments because of 
the Bedroom Tax, and asked how many of these household were in rent arrears.  
He also asked how many of those tenants previously evicted had been re-homed 
by the Council and had they gone into rent arrears again.  The Service Manager - 
Housing Welfare and Communities agreed to provide the information on 
requested around tenants affected by the Bedroom Tax following the meeting.  
The Service Manager - Revenues and Procurement said that he was not aware 
of tenants who had been evicted and had gone into rent arrears again with the 
Council, but that this data could be reviewed.

Councillor Dale Selvester commented on the changes on how tenants pay 
their water and sewerage charges and asked whether officers felt this would have 
a significant impact on rent arrears with tenants paying charges directly to Welsh 
Water from April 2023.  He also asked whether tenants affected by the Bedroom 
Tax were encouraged to move to smaller properties.  The Service Manager - 
Revenues and Procurement advised that very few Local Authorities across Wales 
collected water rates on behalf of Welsh Water.  He felt that the changes would 
have a positive effect on the Council and would provide a better deal for tenants.  
He also advised that the Council would have a statutory duty to ensure Welsh 
Water were informed if a property was empty.  The Service Manager - Housing 
Welfare and Communities advised that tenants were encouraged to move to 
smaller properties if they were affected by the Bedroom Tax but unfortunately 
there was a shortage of smaller properties available across Flintshire.    

The Chair asked if the percentage of arrears relating to water charges 
could be shown in future reports.  The Service Manager - Revenues and 
Procurement agreed to look if it was possible to show what arrears were rent and 
what percentage was residual water charges for future reports.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration thanked officers for 
the report and the Committee Members for their comments and questions.  He 
referred to the information provided to the Council from the DWP on tenants 
receiving Universal Credit and suggested that the Committee may wish to 
consider writing to the DWP to assist the Council in obtaining this information in 
the future.  

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, with the following 
additional recommendation, were moved and seconded by Councillor Bernie 
Attridge and seconded by Councillor Dave Evans:- 

 That the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, write to the Department for 
Work and Pensions to seek their agreement to share information with the 
Local Authority on which tenants received Universal Credit, to allow for 
appropriate assistance/support to be provided for any tenants falling into 
arrears.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the latest financial position for 2022/23 rent collections be noted; 



(b) That the Committee support the ongoing work to manage the impacts that 
welfare reform has, and will continue to have, on some of the most 
vulnerable residents along with implementing support via Welsh 
Government support measures to mitigate the cost of living crisis; and

(c) That the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, write to the Department for 
Work and Pensions to seek their agreement to share information with the 
Local Authority on which tenants received Universal Credit, to allow for 
appropriate assistance/support to be provided for any tenants falling into 
arrears.

19. COUNCIL PLAN 2022-23 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORTING

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) presented the monitoring report to 
review mid-year progress against the Council Plan priorities identified for 
2022/23.  The out-turn report for the 2022/23 Council Plan showed 59% of 
activities were making good progress.  70% of the performance indicators had 
met or exceeded their targets, 9% were being closely monitored and 21% were 
currently not meeting target.

The report was an exception-based report and concentrated on those 
areas of performance which were currently not achieving their target.  The 
performance indicators which showed a red RAG status for current performance 
against target, relevant to the Committee, were detailed within the report.      

Councillor Bernie Attridge commented on the total number of mandatory 
large disabled adaptations and the average number of days to complete a 
mandatory large disabled adaptations and asked for an explanation for the delays 
with planning applications for large jobs.  He also asked if there was a delay with 
Occupational Therapist visits.  The Service Manager - Housing Welfare and 
Communities explained that the planning delays were due to the backlog and 
complexities around some of the disabled adaptations which needed to take 
place.  She also explained that a new framework was imminent which would 
enable the Council to use local suppliers and increase the number of quotes.  
With regards to Occupational Therapists, she explained that there was currently a 
number of vacancies to fill within the service, and added that it was an area that 
was currently hard to recruit in.  Work was progressing to link with Universities to 
see if they could assist with recruitment.

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved by 
Councillor Bernie Attridge and seconded by Councillor Dennis Hutchinson.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the levels of progress and confidence in the 
achievements of priorities as at mid-year within the 2022/23 Council Plan; 

(b) That the Committee endorse and support overall performance against 
2022/23 Council Plan performance indicators as at mid-year; and

(c) That the Committee is assured by the explanations given for those areas 
of underperformance.



20. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.32 am)

Chair


